

No. 15-1307

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALEXANDER LORA,

Cross-Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SHANAHAN, et al.,

Cross-Respondents.

—◆—
**On Conditional Cross-Petition For A
Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF FOR
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITIONER**

—◆—
ALINA DAS
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON SQUARE
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6467
alina.das@nyu.edu

Counsel for Cross-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITIONER.....	1
I. This Court Should Grant the Conditional Cross-Petition If It Grants The Government's Petition In This Case	1
II. The Government's Arguments On The Merits Of The Issues Raised In Mr. Lora's Conditional Cross-Petition Are Incorrect	4
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Castañeda v. Souza</i> , 810 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2015) (en banc)	3, 7, 11
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	11
<i>Gordon v. Johnson</i> , 300 F.R.D. 31 (D. Mass. 2014)	3
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 15-1204 (filed Mar. 25, 2016)	1, 3
<i>Khoury v. Asher</i> , No. 14-35482 (9th Cir., filed June 5, 2014)	3
<i>Matter of Adeniji</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (B.I.A. 1999)	5
<i>Matter of Garvin-Noble</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 672 (B.I.A. 1997)	8
<i>Matter of Kotliar</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 124 (B.I.A. 2007)	5
<i>Matter of Rojas</i> , 23 I. & N. 117 (B.I.A. 2001)	6
<i>Matter of West</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1405 (B.I.A. 2000)	5
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Preap v. Johnson</i> , No. 14-16326 (9th Cir., filed Jul. 14, 2015)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shanahan v. Lora</i> , No. 15-1205 (filed Mar. 25, 2016)	1
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990)	11
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	9, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2) (1989)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of Respondents-Appellants, <i>Gordon v. Lynch</i> , No. 14-1729 (filed May 5, 2016)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 101-681(I), at 148 (1990), <i>re-printed in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6472	6
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 504, 104 Stat. 4978 (Nov. 29, 1990)	6
